

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary of Health and  
Human Services; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;  
ROBERT CALIFF, Commissioner of Food and  
Drugs; U.S. FOOD AND DRUG  
ADMINISTRATION, *Defendants,*  
AVADEL CNS PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC,

*Intervenor-Defendant.*

No. 1:23-cv-1819-APM

**[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF 22 NARCOLEPSY PATIENTS, PUBLIC INTEREST  
ORGANIZATIONS, MEDICAL PROFESSIONALS, AND PROFESSORS OF LAW  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

CHARLES DUAN (D.C. Bar No. 1013998)  
AMERICAN UNIVERSITY WASHINGTON COLLEGE  
OF LAW  
4300 Nebraska Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 274-4124  
notices.ecf@cduan.com  
*Counsel for amici curiae*

October 24, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 4

I. Narcolepsy Patients Enjoy Substantial, Real-World Benefits from a Once-Nightly Sleep Medication . . . . . 4

    A. Jazz’s Twice-Nightly Products, Requiring Patients to Wake While Using a Sleep Medication, Have Caused Difficulties and Even Injuries . . . . . 5

    B. The Complexity of Twice-Nightly Dosing Taxes Patients’ Families, Friends, and Jobs . . . . . 7

    C. Patients React Differently to Narcolepsy Treatments and Need a Wider Range of Choices on the Market . . . . . 9

II. The Orphan Drug Act Is Best Read Not to Treat the Once-Nightly Product as the “Same Drug” as a Twice-Nightly One . . . . . 12

    A. In Enacting Orphan Drug Exclusivity, Congress Intentionally Balanced Patient Interests and Innovation Incentives . . . . . 12

    B. The Scope of Orphan Drug Exclusivity, Embodied in the Phrase “Same Drug,” Implements This Balance . . . . . 14

        1. Overbroad Scope Discourages Welfare-Enhancing Competition . . . . . 16

        2. Overbroad Scope Creates an “Innovation Disincentive” . . . . . 17

    C. The FDA’s Current Interpretation of “Same Drug” Better Serves Patient Welfare, Competition, and Innovation . . . . . 20

CONCLUSION . . . . . 22

APPENDIX: Individual Signatories to This Brief . . . . . 23

I. Narcolepsy Patients and Relatives . . . . . 23

II. Law Professors and Medical Professionals . . . . . 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Baker Norton Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. United States Food & Drug Administration*,  
132 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2001) . . . . . 13–14, 20

*Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. University of Illinois Foundation*,  
402 U.S. 313 (1971) . . . . . 16

*Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.*,  
489 U.S. 141 (1989) . . . . . 15, 17

*Catalyst Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Becerra*,  
14 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) . . . . . 19

*Depomed, Inc. v. United States Department of Health & Human Services*,  
66 F. Supp. 3d 217 (D.D.C. 2014) . . . . . 13–14

*Eon-Net LP v. Flagstar Bancorp*,  
653 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2011) . . . . . 16

*Genentech, Inc. v. Bowen*,  
676 F. Supp. 301 (D.D.C. 1987) . . . . . 14

*Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Independent Ink, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 28 (2006) . . . . . 17

*Jazz Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Avadel CNS Pharmaceuticals, LLC*,  
60 F.4th 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2023) . . . . . 4

*Kendall v. Winsor*,  
62 U.S. (21 How.) 322 (1859) . . . . . 15

*Lear, Inc. v. Adkins*,  
395 U.S. 653 (1969) . . . . . 16

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Family Ventures, LLC*,  
571 U.S. 191 (2014) . . . . . 16

*New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveira*,  
139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) . . . . . 20

*Pope Manufacturing Co. v. Gormully*,  
144 U.S. 224 (1892) . . . . . 16

*Precision Instrument Manufacturing Co. v. Automotive Maintenance Machinery Co.*,  
324 U.S. 806 (1945) . . . . . 16

*Sigma-Tau Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Schwetz*,  
288 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2002) . . . . . 14

*Spectrum Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Burwell*,  
824 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2016) . . . . . 14, 20

*Wooden v. United States*,  
142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022) . . . . . 20

**STATUTES**

21 U.S.C. § 360cc(b)(1) . . . . . 13

    — § 360cc(c)(1) . . . . . 13

    — § 360cc(c)(2) . . . . . 13

35 U.S.C. § 154(a)(2) . . . . . 15

    — § 271(a) . . . . . 15

FDA Reauthorization Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-52, 131 Stat. 1005 . . . . . 13

Orphan Drug Act of 1983 (ODA), Pub. L. No. 97-414, 96 Stat. 2049 . . . . . 2–3, 12, 14–15, 19–20

**OTHER SOURCES**

John Acquavella et al., *Prevalence of Narcolepsy and Other Sleep Disorders and Frequency of Diagnostic Tests from 2013–2016 in Insured Patients Actively Seeking Care*, 16 J. Clinical Sleep Med. 1255 (2020) . . . . . 4

Richard K. Bogan et al., *Efficacy and Safety of Calcium, Magnesium, Potassium, and Sodium Oxybates (Lower-Sodium Oxybate [LXB]; JZP-258) in a Placebo-Controlled, Double-Blind, Randomized Withdrawal Study in Adults with Narcolepsy with Cataplexy*, in 44 Sleep No. zsa206 (Mar. 12, 2021), <https://academic.oup.com/sleep/article/44/3/zsa206/5923328> . . . . . 6

M.H. Bonnet, *Cognitive Effects of Sleep and Sleep Fragmentation*, 16 Sleep S65 (1993) . . . . . 6

Brief of the Public Interest Patent Law Institute et al. as *Amici Curiae*, *Jazz Pharms., Inc. v. Avadel CNS Pharms., LLC*, 60 F.4th 1373 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 18, 2023) (No. 2023-1186) . . . . . 4

Alex Brill, Matrix Glob. Advisors, *The Cost of Brand Drug Product Hopping* (Sept. 2020), <https://www.affordableprescriptiondrugs.org/app/uploads/2020/09/CostofProductHoppingSept2020-1.pdf> . . . . . 18

Daniel Burke, *An Examination of Product Hopping by Brand-Name Prescription Drug Manufacturers: The Problem and a Proposed Solution*, 66 *Clev. State L. Rev.* 415 (2018) . . . 18

Michael A. Carrier & Steve D. Shadowen, *Product Hopping: A New Framework*, 92 *Notre Dame L. Rev.* 167 (2016) . . . . . 18

Bernard Chao, *Horizontal Innovation and Interface Patents*, 2016 *Wis. L. Rev.* 287 . . . . . 18

Tun-Jen Chiang & Lawrence B. Solum, *The Interpretation–Construction Distinction in Patent Law*, 123 *Yale L.J.* 530 (2013) . . . . . 15

Clarification of Orphan-Drug Exclusivity Following *Catalyst Pharms., Inc. v. Becerra*, 88 *Fed. Reg.* 4086 (*Food & Drug Admin.* Jan. 24, 2023) . . . . . 19

Craig I. Coleman et al., *Dosing Frequency and Medication Adherence in Chronic Disease*, *J. Managed Care Pharmacy* (2012), <https://www.jmcp.org/doi/10.18553/jmcp.2012.18.7.527> . . 7

Congressional Record . . . . . 13

Charles Duan, *Mandatory Infringement*, 75 *Fla. L. Rev.* 219 (2023) . . . . . 17–18

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *To Promote Innovation: The Proper Balance of Competition and Patent Law and Policy* (2003), <http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/promote-innovation-proper-balance-competition-and-patent-law-and-policy/innovationrpt.pdf> . . . . . 16–17

Daniel J. Hemel & Lisa Larrimore Ouellette, *Innovation Policy Pluralism*, 128 *Yale L.J.* 544 (2019) . . . . . 17

Anupam B. Jena et al., *The Impact of the US Food and Drug Administration Chlorofluorocarbon Ban on Out-of-Pocket Costs and Use of Albuterol Inhalers Among Individuals with Asthma*, 175 *JAMA Internal Med.* 1171 (2015) . . . . . 18

Peter Lee, *Substantive Claim Construction as a Patent Scope Lever*, 1 *IP Theory* 100 (2010) . . . 15

Geert Mayer et al., *Long-term Compliance, Safety, and Tolerability of Sodium Oxybate Treatment in Patients with Narcolepsy Type 1: A Postauthorization, Noninterventional Surveillance Study*, in 41 *Sleep No. zsy128* (2018), <https://academic.oup.com/sleep/article/41/9/zsy128/5050215> . . . . . 6

Markus H. Meier et al., Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Overview of FTC Actions in Pharmaceutical Products and Distribution* (June 2019), [https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/attachments/competition-policy-guidance/overview\\_pharma\\_june\\_2019.pdf](https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/attachments/competition-policy-guidance/overview_pharma_june_2019.pdf) . . . . . 18

Robert P. Merges & Richard R. Nelson, *On the Complex Economics of Patent Scope*, 90 Colum. L. Rev. 839 (1990) . . . . . 16

Anne M. Morse et al., *Prevalence of Diagnosed Pediatric Narcolepsy in the United States*, 42 Sleep A306 (Apr. 13, 2019), [https://academic.oup.com/sleep/article/42/Supplement\\_1/A306/5451024](https://academic.oup.com/sleep/article/42/Supplement_1/A306/5451024) . . . . . 9

*Narcolepsy Network* (last visited Oct. 23, 2023), <https://narcolepsynetwork.org/> . . . . . 4

Nat’l Org. for Rare Disorders et al., Letter to Patty Murray & Richard Burr, Comm. on Health, Educ., Lab. & Pensions, U.S. Senate (June 3, 2022), <https://rarediseases.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/NORD-2022-ODE-Letter-to-HELP.pdf> . . . . . 19

*Orphan Drug Amendments of 1985*, House Report No. 99-153 (1985) . . . . . 13, 15

*R/Narcolepsy*, Reddit (last visited Oct. 23, 2023), <https://www.reddit.com/r/Narcolepsy/> . . . . . 4

Sameer D. Saini et al., *Effect of Medication Dosing Frequency on Adherence in Chronic Diseases*, 15 Am. J. Managed Care e22 (2009) . . . . . 7

David C. Schwebel & Carl M. Brezaussek, *Nocturnal Awakenings and Pediatric Injury Risk*, 33 J. Pediatric Psych. 323 (2008) . . . . . 6

Steve D. Shadowen et al., *Anticompetitive Product Changes in the Pharmaceutical Industry*, 41 Rutgers L.J. 1 (2009) . . . . . 18–19

Erik R. Swenson, *The True Environmental Cost of Chlorofluorocarbon-Based Inhalers*, 175 JAMA Internal Med. 1867 (2015) . . . . . 18

Oliver J. Wouters et al., *Product Hopping in the Drug Industry—Lessons from Albuterol*, 387 New Eng. J. Med. 1153 (2022) . . . . . 18
